Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No.  05-1359 BN



)

RACHEAL R. EPPERSON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER

The State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) has cause to discipline Racheal R. Epperson for having deceived her employer into compensating her for providing LPN services after Epperson allowed her LPN license to lapse.

The Board shall inform us by August 30, 2006, whether it intends to proceed to hearing on the rest of its complaint.
Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on September 6, 2005.  After several unsuccessful attempts to serve Epperson by certified mail, on January 19, 2006, Epperson was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing.  Epperson has not responded to the complaint.

The Board filed a motion for summary determination on July 3, 2006.  We gave Epperson until July 25, 2006, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.

On July 25, 2006, the Board filed a motion to supplement its motion for summary determination with its “First Request for Admissions to Respondent,” as Petitioner’s Exhibit D.  We gave Epperson until August 4, 2006, to respond, but she did not respond.  We grant the motion and order Petitioner’s Exhibit D filed with the motion for summary determination.  
Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3 provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party raises a genuine issue as to such facts.  The following facts are undisputed.
Findings of Fact


1.
The Board licensed Epperson as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”) on November 16, 1993.  

2.
McLarney Manor is a nursing home in Brookfield, Missouri.

3.
McLarney Manor employed Epperson on October 17, 1996, as an LPN.   

4.
Epperson’s license was current and active until May 31, 1998, when Epperson allowed her license to lapse.  However, Epperson continued to perform LPN services in return for compensation from McLarney Manor.

5.
On September 10, 2000, Epperson quit working at McLarney Manor.  McLarney Manor re-employed Epperson from October 6, 2000, to February 24, 2004, as an LPN and compensated her for rendering LPN services.

6.
McLarney Manor did not know that Epperson’s license lapsed on May 31, 1998.  

7.
After May 31, 1998, the staff at McLarney Manor repeatedly asked Epperson to provide a copy of her current license.

8.
Epperson failed to provide a copy of her current license to McLarney Manor staff after May 31, 1998. 

9.
McLarney Manor relied on the fact that Epperson continued providing LPN services for pay to conclude that Epperson had a current license.

10.
During McLarney Manor's employment of Epperson as an LPN, it relied upon Epperson’s special knowledge and skills as an LPN.

11.
McLarney Manor’s staff discovered on February 24, 2004, that Epperson did not have a current license.  McLarney Manor terminated Epperson on February 24, 2004.

12.
The Board renewed Epperson’s license
 on July 9, 2004.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove that Epperson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
The Board relies on affidavits and on the request for admissions, which it served on Epperson on March 14, 2006, and to which Epperson did not respond.  The failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.
  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact, or “application of the facts to the law, or the truth of the ultimate issue, or opinion or conclusion, so long as the opinion called for is not on abstract propositions of law.”  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.

Nevertheless, for licensing cases, the General Assembly and the courts instruct that we must:

make an independent assessment of the facts to determine whether cause for disciplining a licensee exists. . . .  But this impartiality would be compromised if the determination of cause was not a separately and independently arrived at determination by the Hearing Commission.[
] 

Therefore, even where the law deems Epperson to have admitted that she is subject to discipline, we must still arrive at that determination independently.
A.  Practicing With a Lapsed License

Section 335.066.2(6) allows discipline for:   

[v]iolation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

The Board contends that Epperson violated §§ 335.056, 335.076, and 335.086(3).  

Section 335.056 provides:

The license of every person licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096 shall be renewed as provided.  An application for renewal of license shall be mailed to every person to whom a license was issued or renewed during the current licensing period.  The applicant shall complete the application and return it to the board by the renewal date with a renewal fee in an amount to be set by the board. T he fee shall be uniform for all applicants.  The certificates of renewal shall render the holder thereof a legal practitioner of nursing for the period stated in the certificate of renewal.  Any person who practices nursing as a registered professional nurse or as a licensed practical nurse during the time his license has lapsed shall be considered an illegal practitioner and shall be subject to the penalties provided for violation of the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.
Section 335.076 provides:


3.  No person shall practice or offer to practice professional nursing or practical nursing in this state for compensation or use any title, sign, abbreviation, card, or device to indicate that such person is a practicing professional nurse or practical nurse unless he has been duly licensed under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096.

Section 335.086(3) provides:

No person, firm, corporation or association shall:
*   *   *

(3) Practice professional nursing or practical nursing as defined by sections 335.011 to 335.096 unless duly licensed to do so under the provisions of sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]

These statutes do not allow an LPN with a lapsed license to practice as an LPN.  
Section 335.016(9), RSMo Supp. 2005, defines “practical nursing” as:

the performance for compensation of selected acts for the promotion of health and in the care of persons who are ill, injured, or experiencing alterations in normal health processes.  Such performance requires substantial specialized skill, judgment and knowledge. . . .
Epperson violated §§ 335.056, 335.076.3, and 335.086(3) when she continued rendering LPN services to McLarney Manor for compensation after she allowed her license to lapse.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).

B.  Obtaining Compensation by Deception

Section 335.066.2 allows discipline for:
[o]btaining or attempting to obtain any fee, charge, tuition or other compensation by . . . deception[.]

To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”
  Epperson continued to obtain compensation from McLarney Manor for LPN services after her license lapsed by causing McLarney Manor to believe that she still had a current license.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(4).

C.  Misconduct, Fraud, Misrepresentation, or Dishonesty

Section 335.066.2 allows discipline for:

misconduct, . . . fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  
Epperson began working for McLarney Manor with a current and valid LPN license.  After Epperson allowed it to lapse during her employ, she continued rendering LPN services for pay, despite McLarney Manor’s several requests to provide a copy of a current license.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for fraud and misrepresentation.

Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.
  Epperson continued her fraudulent conduct from June 1, 1998, until February 24, 2004, except for a brief hiatus in her employment.  
The duration and purposefulness of Epperson’s conduct show her disposition to defraud or deceive.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for dishonesty.

The Court of Appeals defined misconduct:
  
The Supreme Court found that “[m]isconduct means transgression, dereliction, unlawful, or wrongful behavior, or impropriety that is willful in nature.”  Conard, 944 S.W.2d at 201.  Since the Supreme Court did not define “willful” in Baber or Conard, this court utilizes the dictionary definition of “willful.”  “Willful” is defined as “proceeding from a conscious motion of the will; . . . deliberate. Intending the result which actually comes to pass; . . . intentional, purposeful; . . . done with evil intent, or with bad motive or purpose, or with indifference to the natural consequences, unlawful. . . .”  BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1599 (7th ed.1999).
For over five and a half years, Epperson deceived McLarney Manor into paying her as an LPN when Epperson's lapsed license disqualified her from working as an LPN.  This shows a clear intent to achieve an unlawful end.  Epperson is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct.  
D.  Professional Trust

Section 335.066.2(12) allows discipline for a licensee’s “[v]iolation of any professional trust or confidence[.]”  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.
  McLarney Manor relied upon Epperson’s continued LPN services as a representation that Epperson’s license was current and active.  This was a violation of the professional trust and confidence that McLarney Manor placed in her.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
E.  Impersonation

The Board’s complaint cites § 335.066.2(7), which allows discipline for:

[i]mpersonation of any person holding a certificate of registration or authority, permit or license or allowing any person to use his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit, license or diploma from any school[.]
The Board did not seek summary determination on this ground for discipline.  The Board shall inform us by August 30, 2006, whether it intends to proceed to hearing on this ground.  
Summary


Epperson is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(4), (5), (6) and (12).  The Board shall inform us by August 30, 2006, whether it intends to proceed to hearing on the remaining charge.


SO ORDERED on August 17, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  


Commissioner
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